

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

CITY OF BUFFALO, CITY OF ROCHESTER, CITY OF YONKERS,  
CITY OF NEW YORK, and TOWN OF TONAWANDA,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

- and -

CITY OF CINCINNATI, CITY OF CLEVELAND, CITY OF SEATTLE, CITY OF  
GREEN BAY, CITY OF COLUMBUS, CITY OF KANSAS CITY, CITY OF  
INDIANAPOLIS, CITY OF MADISON, CITY OF MILWAUKEE, CITY OF  
PARMA, CITY OF ST. LOUIS, and CITY OF BALTIMORE,

*Plaintiffs,*

- against -

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA INC. and KIA AMERICA, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
JOHN KETCHAM  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 20017  
(212) 599-7000  
ishapiro@manhattan.institute  
jketcham@manhattan.institute

SETH M. ROKOSKY  
JILLIAN DREUSIKE  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
335 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 692-1000  
SMRokosky@duanemorris.com  
JDreusike@duanemorris.com

BRIAN J. SLIPAKOFF  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
30 South 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 979-1000  
BSlipakoff@duanemorris.com

Dated: February 20, 2026  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	x
QUESTION CERTIFIED TO THIS COURT .....	x
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE MUNICIPALITIES’ CLAIMS FAIL UNDER NEW YORK LAW .....	2
A. This Court Places Critical Limits on Tort Liability .....	3
B. The Auto Companies Do Not Owe the Municipalities Any Duty Under New York Law .....	7
II. THE MUNICIPALITIES’ CLAIMS WOULD HAVE DETRIMENTAL EFFECTS ON BUSINESS AND COMMERCE IN NEW YORK .....	14
A. This Court Has Been a Leader in Developing a Commercially Sophisticated Body of Tort Law .....	14
B. The Municipalities’ Theory of Liability Would Be Harmful to Businesses That Are Vital to New York .....	19
III. THE MUNICIPALITIES HAVE BETTER WAYS TO PREVENT THEFT. ....	24
A. Auto Theft Can Be Addressed Through Legislative, Regulatory, and Judicial Means .....	24
B. Good Governance and Effective Public Policy Would Also Address Auto Theft .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019) .....	15
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods v. Finlandia Ctr.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001) .....	4-5, 8, 13, 17, 25, 28
<i>Albala v. City of N.Y.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 269 (1981) .....	4-5, 11, 18, 21, 26
<i>Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fid. Bank, N.A.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 726 (2000) .....	15, 21
<i>Church v. Callanan Indus.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 104 (2002) .....	9
<i>City of Buffalo v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 140 F.4th 1249 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	3, 27
<i>City of Buffalo v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 2025 WL 1721053 (9th Cir. June 20, 2025).....	3
<i>D’Amico v. Christie</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 76 (1987) .....	4, 12, 17
<i>Davis v. South Nassau Communities Hosp.</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 563 (2015) .....	2, 10, 17, 29
<i>De Angelis v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 1053 (1983) .....	6
<i>Di Ponzio v. Riordan</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 578 (1997) .....	5
<i>Dibrino v. Rockefeller Ctr. N., Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 3670593 (N.Y. Dec. 18, 2025).....	9, 11

<i>Doe v. Office of Prof'l Med. Conduct of N.Y. State Dep't of Health,</i> 81 N.Y.2d 1050 (1993) .....	25
<i>Dole v. Gold,</i> 7 N.Y. Leg. Obs. 247 (Sup. Ct. 1849).....	23
<i>Durkee v. Sanchez-Rodriguez,</i> 229 A.D.3d 1315 (4th Dept. 2024) .....	24
<i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co. v Univ. of Houston,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980) .....	15
<i>Espinal v. Melville Snow Contrs.,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 136 (2002) .....	9
<i>Epstein v. Mediterranean Motors,</i> 109 A.D.2d 340 (2d Dep't 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 1018 (1985) .....	9
<i>Hall v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.,</i> 76 N.Y.2d 27 (1990) .....	25
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001) .....	2, 4, 7, 8-9, 11, 13, 17, 28
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77, 94 (2010).....	23
<i>IRB-Brasil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Inv., S.A.,</i> 20 N.Y.3d 310 (2012) .....	16
<i>J. Zeevi &amp; Sons v. Grindlays Bank (Uganda),</i> 37 N.Y.2d 220 (1975) .....	14-15
<i>Justinian Capital SPC v. WestLB AG,</i> 28 N.Y.3d 160 (2016) .....	15-16
<i>Lauer v. City of N.Y.,</i> 95 N.Y.2d 95 (2000) .....	6, 18, 24
<i>Madden v. Creative Servs.,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 738, 746 (1995).....	25

<i>Martin v. Herzog</i> , 228 N.Y. 164 (1920) .....	24
<i>Matter of Evans v. Berry</i> , 262 N.Y. 61 (1933) .....	24
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 765 (2016) .....	4
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Moore Charitable Found. v. PJT Partners, Inc.</i> , 40 N.Y.3d 150 (2023) .....	2, 7, 25
<i>Murphy v. American Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983) .....	25-26
<i>N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 247 (2002) .....	4
<i>Noreen v. Vogel &amp; Bros.</i> , 231 N.Y. 317 (1921) .....	24
<i>Oddo v. Queens Vil. Comm. for Mental Health for Jamaica Comm. Adolescent Program, Inc.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 731 (2017) .....	18
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Is. R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928) .....	16
<i>Pasternack v. Laboratory Corp. of Am. Hldgs.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 817, 825 (2016).....	2
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 996 (1993) .....	29
<i>People v. Kim</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 407 (1998) .....	29
<i>Pulka v. Edelman</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 781 (1976) .....	2, 4-5, 8, 12, 24

<i>Purdy v. Public Adm’r of Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 1 (1988) .....	8, 17
<i>Sanchez v. State of N.Y.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 247 (2002) .....	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Seligman v. Friedlander</i> , 199 N.Y. 373 (1910) .....	24
<i>Shipley v. City of N.Y.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 645 (2015) .....	26
<i>Stiver v. Good &amp; Fair Carting &amp; Moving, Inc.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 253 (2007) .....	9
<i>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 399 (1985) .....	3-4, 7, 13, 17, 26
<i>Tenuto v. Lederle Labs., Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 606 (1997) .....	6
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (1931) .....	19
<i>Waters v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 225 (1987) .....	28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	22

**STATUTES**

Penal Law § 60.27 .....	28
Penal Law §§ 155.30-150.42.....	28
Penal Law § 165.05 .....	28
Vehicle and Traffic Law § 200.....	25

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

49 C.F.R. § 571.114(S1).....	27
15 N.Y.C.R.R. § 72.1.....	25
22 N.Y.C.R.R. 202.70.....	18
Brittany Street, <i>The impact of economic opportunity on criminal behavior: Evidence from the fracking boom</i> , Journal of Public Economics, 48 J. Pub. Econ. (Aug. 2025), <a href="https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0047272725001008">https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0047272725001008</a> .....	31
Business Council of N.Y., <i>Made in New York: Great Products from Great New York Companies</i> , <a href="https://madeinny.org/">https://madeinny.org/</a> .....	21
Charles Fain Lehman, Manhattan Institute, <i>Policing Without the Police? A Review of the Evidence</i> (May 2021), <a href="https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/sites/default/files/policing-without-police-review-evidence-CFL.pdf">https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/sites/default/files/policing-without-police-review-evidence-CFL.pdf</a> ;.....	30
Chris Kocher, Binghamton Univ., <i>Binghamton University marks official launch of federally funded battery initiative</i> (Feb. 18, 2026), <a href="https://www.binghamton.edu/news/story/5029/binghamton-university-marks-official-launch-of-federally-funded-battery-initiative">https://www.binghamton.edu/news/story/5029/binghamton-university-marks-official-launch-of-federally-funded-battery-initiative</a> .....	22
Commercial Division Advisory Council, <i>The Benefits of the Commercial Division to the State of New York</i> , <a href="https://www.nycourts.gov/LegacyPDFS/courts/comdiv/PDFs/TheBenefitsoftheCommercialDivisiontotheStateofNewYork.pdf">https://www.nycourts.gov/LegacyPDFS/courts/comdiv/PDFs/TheBenefitsoftheCommercialDivisiontotheStateofNewYork.pdf</a> 19, 23	
Empire State Development, <i>Distribution</i> , <a href="https://esd.ny.gov/industries/distribution">https://esd.ny.gov/industries/distribution</a> .....	20
Empire State Development, <i>Semiconductors</i> , <a href="https://esd.ny.gov/industries/semiconductors">https://esd.ny.gov/industries/semiconductors</a> .....	22

Eric Kober, Manhattan Institute, <i>New York City Jobs Data Shine Light on NYC’s Economic Strengths and Weaknesses</i> (Apr. 25, 2024), <a href="https://manhattan.institute/article/nyc-jobs-data-shine-light-on-nyc-economic-strengths-and-weaknesses">https://manhattan.institute/article/nyc-jobs-data-shine-light-on-nyc-economic-strengths-and-weaknesses</a> .....	31
Fowler V. Harper & Posey M. Kime, <i>The Duty to Control the Conduct of Another</i> , 43 Yale L.J. 886 (1934) .....	8
FuzeHub, <i>Statewide Manufacturing Data</i> , <a href="https://fuzehub.com/statewide-manufacturing-data/">https://fuzehub.com/statewide-manufacturing-data/</a> .....	21
Greater N.Y. Automobile Dealers Ass'n, <i>Economic Impact</i> , <a href="https://www.gnyada.com/economic-impact">https://www.gnyada.com/economic-impact</a> .....	20
IndustrySelect, <i>Top 10 Manufacturing Companies in New York</i> (Sept. 29, 2025), <a href="https://www.industryselect.com/blog/top-10-manufacturing-companies-in-new-york">https://www.industryselect.com/blog/top-10-manufacturing-companies-in-new-york</a> .....	21
Laura McCamy, Business Insider, <i>11 mind-blowing facts about New York’s economy</i> (Apr. 24, 2019), <a href="https://markets.businessinsider.com/news/stocks/11-mind-blowing-facts-about-new-yorks-economy-2019-4-102813432">https://markets.businessinsider.com/news/stocks/11-mind-blowing-facts-about-new-yorks-economy-2019-4-102813432</a> .....	14
M. Lankester et al., <i>The Association Between Academic Achievement and Subsequent Youth Offending: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , National Library of Medicine (Feb. 2, 2025), <a href="https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC12102114/">https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC12102114/</a> .....	30
Manhattan Institute, <i>New York City: Renewed</i> : <a href="https://manhattan.institute/project/new-york-city-renewed">https://manhattan.institute/project/new-york-city-renewed</a> .....	14
Manhattan Institute, <i>President’s Update 2004</i> , <a href="https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/wp-content/uploads/2024-presidents-update.pdf">https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/wp-content/uploads/2024-presidents-update.pdf</a> .	30-31
Manhattan Institute, <i>President’s Update 2023</i> , <a href="https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/10/PresidentsReport-2023.pdf">https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/10/PresidentsReport-2023.pdf</a> .....	30
Manhattan Institute, <i>President’s Update 2022</i> , <a href="https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/wp-content/uploads/MI2022-PresidentsUpdate.pdf">https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/wp-content/uploads/MI2022-PresidentsUpdate.pdf</a> .....	30

Manhattan Institute, <i>President’s Update: Summer 2022</i> , <a href="https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/sites/default/files/2022SummerUpdate.pdf">https://media4.manhattan- institute.org/sites/default/files/2022SummerUpdate.pdf</a> .....	30
Manhattan Institute, <i>2021 President’s Update</i> , <a href="https://manhattan.institute/article/presidents-update-year-end-2021">https://manhattan. institute/article/presidents-update-year-end-2021</a> .....	31
Manhattan Institute, <i>President’s Update: Summer 2021</i> , <a href="https://manhattan.institute/article/presidents-update-summer-2021">https://manhattan.institute/article/presidents- update-summer-2021</a> .....	15
National Assoc. of Man., <i>New York</i> , <a href="https://nam.org/mfgdata/regions/new-york/">https://nam.org/mfgdata/regions/new-york/</a> .....	21
New York Comptroller, <i>State of New York - 2025 Financial Condition Report</i> , <a href="https://www.osc.ny.gov/files/reports/finance/pdf/2025-financial-condition-report.pdf">https://www.osc.ny.gov/files/reports/finance/pdf/2025- financial-condition-report.pdf</a> .....	15
NYCourts.gov, <i>History</i> , <a href="https://ww2.nycourts.gov/courts/ljd/supctmanh/A_Brief_history_of_the_Court.shtml">https://ww2.nycourts.gov/courts/ljd/ supctmanh/A_Brief_history_of_the_Court.shtml</a> .....	16-17
Randy Wolken, Manhattan Assoc. of Cent. N.Y., Inc., <i>2026 Will Be a New Era of Manufacturing Growth in Central New York and Beyond</i> (Jan. 2, 2026) <a href="https://www.macny.org/2026-will-be-a-new-era-of-manufacturing-growth-in-central-new-york-and-beyond">https://www.macny.org/2026-will-be-a-new-era-of- manufacturing-growth-in-central-new-york-and-beyond</a> .....	22
Robert Bird, <i>The Rule of Law is Key to Capitalism—Eroding It is Bad News for American Business</i> (UConn Today July 8, 2025), <a href="https://today.uconn.edu/2025/07/the-rule-of-law-is-key-to-capitalism-%E2%88%92eroding-it-is-bad-news-for-american-business/">https://today.uconn.edu/2025/07/the-rule-of-law-is-key-to-capitalism- %E2%88%92eroding-it-is-bad-news-for-american-business/</a> .....	23
Robert L. Haig, <i>Can New York’s New Commercial Division Resolve Business Disputes As Well As Anyone?</i> , 13 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 191 (1996)	19
Sponsor’s Mem., Senate Bill 2025-S1407, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2025/S1407">https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2025/S1407</a> .....	28
U.S. Econ. Dev. Adm'n, <i>New Energy New York</i> , <a href="https://www.eda.gov/funding/programs/american-rescue-plan/build-back-better/finalists/the-state-university-of-new-york-at-binghamton/">https://www.eda.gov/ funding/programs/american-rescue-plan/build-back- better/finalists/the-state-university-of-new-york-at-binghamton/</a> ....	22
William L. Prosser, <i>Palsgraf Revisited</i> , 52 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1953) .....	16
